

GRETCHEN WHITMER
GOVERNOR

## STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

MARLON I. BROWN, DPA DIRECTOR

June 6, 2024

Jennifer Hescott Provision Living at Forest Hills 730 Forest Hill Avenue Grand Rapids, MI 49546

RE: License #: AH410381380

Provision Living at Forest Hills

730 Forest Hill Avenue Grand Rapids, MI 49546

#### Dear Licensee:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 241-1970.

Sincerely,

Lauren Wohlfert, Licensing Staff

Bureau of Community and Health Systems

350 Ottawa NW Unit 13, 7th Floor

Grand Rapids, MI 49503

(616) 260-7781

Jamen Wohlfert

enclosure

# MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

#### I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AH410381380	
Lioutioo III	7.11110001000	
Licensee Name:	PVL at Grand Rapids, LLC	
	·	
Licensee Address:	Suite 310	
	1630 Des Peres Road	
	St. Louis, MO 63131	
Talaska #	(044) 000 0707	
Licensee Telephone #:	(314) 909-9797	
Authorized Representative:	Jennifer Hescott	
	oorminer risseed.	
Administrator:	Jamie Palma	
Name of Facility:	Provision Living at Forest Hills	
Facility Address:	730 Forest Hill Avenue	
	Grand Rapids, MI 49546	
Facility Telephone #:	(616) 319-4860	
	(6.10) 6.10	
Original Issuance Date:	06/04/2019	
Capacity:	116	
Program Type:	ALZHEIMERS	
	AGED	

### **II. METHODS OF INSPECTION**

Date of On-site Inspection	(s): 06/05/2024		
Date of Bureau of Fire Ser	vices Inspection if applicable: 0	2/12/2024	
Inspection Type:	☐Interview and Observation☐Combination	⊠Worksheet	
Date of Exit Conference:	06/05/2024		
No. of staff interviewed and No. of residents interviewed No. of others interviewed		11 23	
Medication pass / sim	ulated pass observed? Yes ⊠	No 🗌 If no, explain.	
<ul> <li>Medication(s) and medication records(s) reviewed? Yes ⋈ No ☐ If no, explain.</li> <li>Resident funds and associated documents reviewed for at least one resident? Yes ☐ No ⋈ If no, explain. No resident funds held in trust</li> <li>Meal preparation / service observed? Yes ⋈ No ☐ If no, explain.</li> <li>Fire drills reviewed? Yes ⋈ No ☐ If no, explain. Bureau of Fire Services (BFS) reviews fire drills. Disaster plans were reviewed with staff</li> <li>Water temperatures checked? Yes ⋈ No ☐ If no, explain.</li> </ul>			
<ul> <li>Corrective action plan Special Ivestigatin Re 01/31/2024, 2023A10 dated 03/27/2023, SIF SIR 2024A1021021 rt</li> </ul>	p? Yes	085 rule 1922(5) CAP dated 1931(7), and 1981(3) CAP CAP dated 05/02/2023, and /2024	

### **III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS**

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 325.1921	Governing bodies, administrators, and supervisors.	
	(1) The owner, operator, and governing body of a home shall do all of the following:	
	(b) Assure that the home maintains an organized program to provide room and board, protection, supervision, assistance, and supervised personal care for its residents.	
ANALYSIS:	Inspection of the secured memory care unit revealed one of the medication carts in the dining room near a sitting area was unlocked. Several residents were nearby in the sitting area watching television. This is not consistent with an organized program of protection.	
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED	
R 325.1976	Kitchen and dietary.	
	(5) The kitchen and dietary area, as well as all food being stored, prepared, served, or transported, shall be protected against potential contamination from dust, flies, insects, vermin, overhead sewer lines, and other sources.	

R 325.1976	Kitchen and dietary.
	(5) The kitchen and dietary area, as well as all food being stored, prepared, served, or transported, shall be protected against potential contamination from dust, flies, insects, vermin, overhead sewer lines, and other sources.
ANALYSIS:	Inspection of the walk-in refrigerator revealed there were uncovered food items stored on a cooling rack uncovered. The food items were not protected against potential contamination.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

R 325.1979	General maintenance and storage.	
	(3) Hazardous and toxic materials shall be stored in a safe manner.	
ANALYSIS:	Inspection of the oxygen tank storage bins revealed the tanks were not secured upright in the required crates. As a result, the	

	tanks are at risk of tipping over and not remaining upright as required.
CONCLUSION:	VIOLATION ESTABLISHED

#### IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Jauren Wohlfert	06/05/2024
Licensing Consultant	Date